

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MAURA D. CORRIGAN DIRECTOR

July 18, 2012

June Thompson Briarwood Assisted Living 620 Ely St. Allegan, MI 49010

> RE: License #: AH030293792 Briarwood Assisted Living 620 Ely St. Allegan, MI 49010

Dear Ms. Thompson:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Unide Bennist

Linda Denniston, Licensing Staff Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 1000 28 N. Saginaw Pontiac, MI 48342 (517) 899-5620

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH030293792
Licensee Name:	Briarwood Assisted Living, LLC
Licensee Address:	Suite 200 3196 Kraft Ave SE Grand Rapids, MI 49512
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 464-1564
Authorized Representative:	June Thompson
Administrator:	Toni Kellerman
Name of Facility:	Briarwood Assisted Living
Facility Address:	620 Ely St. Allegan, MI 49010
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 673-9536
Capacity:	55
Program Type:	AGED ALZHEIMER'S

II. Purpose of Addendum

An application from Briarwood Assisted Living was received in this office on 6/29/11 requesting an increase in bed capacity from 38 to 55.

III. Methodology

This project involved the construction of an addition to the current home for the aged. This new addition will house 15 newly licensed home for the aged beds and includes two new distinct living spaces. One of the areas increases capacity in the general population of the home and contains eight bedrooms, ample day/dining space and an activity room. The second area contains a new secured memory care unit. This unit has seven bedrooms, a separate nursing station, a kitchen and generous day/dining space.

An on-site inspection of the addition was completed on 7/12/12. The revised program statement for the home was also reviewed. The new addition was found to be in compliance with all homes for the aged licensing rules.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Fire Services granted final approval of this project on 5/23/12.

The Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Health Facilities Engineering Section granted approval of the license increase on 6/26/12.

V. Recommendation

I recommend an increase of the licensed capacity of the Briarwood Assisted Living home for the aged from 38 to 55.

Unde Benist

7/18/12

Linda Denniston Licensing Staff

Date

Approved By:

Betey Montgomery

Betsy Montgomery Area Manager

Date

7/20/12